5:066, Section 6(3), states that for ratemaking purposes, a utility's water loss shall not

exceed 15 percent of total water produced and purchased, excluding water consumed by

3 City of Covington v. Public Service Commission, 313 S.W.2d 391 (Ky. 1958); and Public. Service

Comm’n v. Dewitt Water District, 720 S.W.2d 725 (Ky. 1986).

4 Annual Report of South 641 District to the Public Service Commission for the Calendar Year

Ended December 31, 2021 (2021 Annual Report) at 39.

5 Case No. 2015-00278, Application of South 641 District for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807

KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC Nov. 24, 2015).

6 2021 Annual Report at 47.

 -4- Case No. 2023-00050

a utility in its own operations.  The table below shows that the 2021 total annual cost of

water loss to South 641 District is $7,802.

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31, 2021, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of South 641 District’s existing and proposed water rates

as required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarized South 641 District’s pro forma income

statement as follows:

 Test-Year  Pro Forma  Pro Forma

 Operations  Adjustments  Operations

Operating Revenues $   154,471   $   0   $   154,471

Operating Expenses 177,531   21,499  199,030

Total Utility Operating Income $   (23,060)  $   (21,499)   $   (44,558)

REVIEW OF COMMISSION

STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

South 641 District proposed adjustments to its revenues and expenses to reflect

current and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report,

Commission Staff proposed additional adjustments.  The Commission accepts the

findings and recommendations contained in the Commission Staff’s Report without further

modification.

 -5- Case No. 2023-00050

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Billing Analysis.  South 641 District did not propose an adjustment to its test-year

revenues of $150,555.  South 641 District stated that the rate analysis data produced

[…]

Service Connection/Delinquent After Hours Charge

District Revised Charge Staff Revised Charge

Field Labor $30.75 at 1 hour $30.75 $30.75

Office Supplies  $3.00 $3.00

Office Labor $30.00 at .05 hour $15.00 $0.00

Transportation $6.55 $6.55

Total Revised Charge $55.30 *$40.00

Current Rate $35.00

Returned Check Charge

District Revised Charge Staff Revised Charge

Office Labor $20.00 at 1 hour $20.00 $0.00

Bank Charges $30.00 $30.00

Total Revised Charge $50.00 *$30.00

Current Rate $25.00

Meter Test Charge

District Revised Charge Staff Revised Charge

Field Labor $20.50 at 1 hour $20.50

Office Supplies $3.00 $3.00

Office Labor $20.00 at 1 hour $20.00 $0.00

Transportation $6.55 $6.55

Meter Test Fee $10.00 $10.00

Total Revised Charge $60.05 *$20.00

Current Rate $35.00

Appendix A
Page 3 of 3 Case No. 2023-00050

Test Year

South 641

District

(Water)

Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Metered Sales to Retail Customers 150,555$   (A) 150,555$

Other Water Revenues 3,916 (3,916) (3,916) (B)

Miscellaneous Service Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 3,010 3,010 (B) 3,010

Non-Recurring Charges 565 565 (B) 565

Total Operating Revenues 154,471 0 (341) (341) 154,130

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 41,320 18,385 (3,874) 14,511 (C) 55,831

Purchased Water 60,047 0 60,047

Purchased Power 1,300 397 397 (D) 1,697

Materials and Supplies 9,867 0 9,867

Water Testing 630 15 15 (E) 645

Transportation Expense 4,928 0 4,928

Insurance 8,217 0 8,217

Miscellaneous Expense 13,223 (169) (169) (F) 13,054

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 139,532 18,628 (3,874) 14,754 154,286

Depreciation 34,113 2,796 2,796 (G) 36,909

Taxes Other Than Income - FICA 3,888 75 308 383 (H) 4,271

Total Operating Expenses 177,533 21,499 (3,566) 17,933 195,466

Net Operating Income (23,062) (21,499) 3,225 (18,274) (41,336)

Interest Income 3,494 (3,247) (3,247) (1) 247

Income Available to Service Debt (19,568)$   (21,499)$   (22)$   (21,521)$   (41,089)$

Page 1 of 2

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2023-00050  DATED

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area

served by South 641 Water District.  All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned

herein shall remain the same as those in effect under the authority of the Commission

prior to the effective date of this Order.

Monthly Water Rates
Phase 1

All Meter Sizes
First  2,000 Gallons $24.63  Minimum Bill
Next  3,000 Gallons 0.00975  Per Gallon
Next  5,000 Gallons 0.00871  Per Gallon